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Reasons to choose

the Quiet Company.

Northwestern Mutual Life has
a.lwaysl received the highest
possible ratings for financial
strength from Moody's,
Standard & Poor's, A.M. Best
and Duff & Phelps. It has also
consistently been ranked “the
most financially sound”
company in an annual Fortune
magazine study. -
The more reasons you
have for wanting the most
secure ife insurance, the ‘better o

the Quiet Company sounds.
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CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCU BAY REGION

2101 WEBSTER STREET, Suite 500

UAKLAND, CA 94812

Lel: (510) 288-1255

FAX: (310) 286-1380

August 20, 1996
File No. 2198.17 |KLG)

Mr. William Kerry
151 Callan Aveniie
yen Leandro, CA 94577

Subjeci Underground Starage Tank(UST) Casa Closure
Goldenberg Prapenty
1791 Neptune, §an Leandra, CA

Dear Mr. Mosle:

This letter confirms the campletion of aite investigation and remadial action for the undarground
storage tank tormerly located ot the abave described location. Enclosed for your recerds is the
Case Closure Sumeary dated July 29, 1986 for the above referenced site.

Based upen the gvailable information and with the provision that the infermation provided €0 this
agency was accurate and representative ef site conditions, no turther action related to the
underground tank relesse is required.

This motice is issued pursuant 10 @ reguldtion contained in Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 18,

gection 2721le} of the california Code of Regulations. If & change ir land use is propased, the

owner must promptly potity this agency.

Plegse contact Kevin Graves at [510) 286-0438% if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

Loretta Barsamian
Executiva Offlcer
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Btephen . Morse, Chle?
Toxics Cleanup Divisian

cc:  Michael Bakaudin, City of San Leandro ET 1~ 5%5)
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SITE CLOSURE SUMMARY

L. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 29, 1996
Agency Name: City of San Leandro Address: 835 East 14th Street
City/State/Zip: San Leandro, CA Phone: (510) 577-3331
Responsible Staff Person: Michacl Bakaldin Title: Hazardous Materials Coordinator

IL SITE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Goldenberg Property

Site Facility Address: 1791 Neptune

RB LUSTIS Case No.: 01-0710 | Local or LOP Case No.: Priority:

URF Filing Date: SWEEPS No.:

—_— — ]

Responsible Parties (include addresses and phone numbers)

William Kerry, 151 Callan Avenue, San Leandro, CA 94577

l—-——-—l—___._—"_"—'__"_-‘—__—

Tank No. Size in Contents Closed In-Place/Removed? Date
Gallons
1 10,000 Diesel Removed 7/29/94

IIl. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: 4/30/96
Monitoring wells installed? No Number: Proper screened interval?
Highest GW Depth BGS (ft): Lowest Depth: Flow Direction:

Most Sensitive Current Use:

Most Sensitive Potential Use
and Praobability of Use

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name:

Is surface water affected? No Nearest/Affected SW Name:

OIf-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations):

Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s) filed? City of San Leandro




TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amog:ﬁ g;:cludc Action (:;‘Sa;l:l;g:ig;)DESposal Dz; e
Tank 1-10,000 gal Removed 7/29/94
Piping
Free Product
Soil
Groundwater
Barrels

MAXIMUM POLLUTANT CONCENTRATIONS-BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
Soil (ppm) Water (ppb) Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
POLLUTANT POLLUTANT
Before | After | Before | After Before | After | Before After
H i | 13 NT | 5700 |20 |onacese | 1400 |70 | NT | 690
Benzene ND NT ND ND
Toluene ND NT ND 0.64
Ethylbenzene ND NT ND ND
Xylene ND NT ND 1.1

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.): In 1994, the property owner removed one double-walled
underground diesel tank from the property. At the time of removal, two sidewall soil samples and a
pit water sample were collected from the tank pit. The soil sidewall and pit water sample results are
indicated above as the "before" concentrations. The property owner had the pit water purged and

resampled. The second pit water sampled indicated TPH-D readings of 470 ppm. The property owner
backfilled the excavation in 1994.

This site appears to have been placed in the LUSTIS database in 1987 due to a surface oil spill. Soil
sampling indicated Oil & Grease readings up to 1400 ppm. The previous owner excavated 44 tons of
soil and hauled it off-site. Confirmatory soil sampling indicated that Oil & Grease levels had been
reduced to 70 ppm. The results are reported in the table above.

On February 14, 1996, the property owner had a test pit dug within 20 feet of the former underground
tank in the assumed downgradient direction. The test pit was extended down to 9 feet to determine if
any soil and/or groundwater contamination was present. A soil sample was not collected since there
were no signs of contamination. A grab groundwater sample was collected from approximately 6 feet
bgs. The groundwater sample from the test pit indicated light petroleum contamination with the
results reported above as the "after" concentrations. Due to the previous oil spill on the property, the
grab groundwater sample was additionally analyzed for TPH as motor oil. The results indicated the
presence of light motor oil contamination in the groundwater (please see above).




A TECHNICAL REPOKTS, CORRESPONDENCE ETC., THAT ThiS CLOSURE
RECOMMENDATION WAS BASED UPON

Title: Date:
Oil spill sampling data from Blaine Tech Services , 06/24/87
Underground storage tank removal data from Paradiso 1994
Grab groundwater sampling data from Kaprealian Engineering 2/23/96

VI. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.
PLEASE INCLUDE/ATTACH THE FOLLOWING AS APPROPRIATE:
1) SITE MAP INDICATING TANK PIT LOCATION, MONITORING WELL LOCATION, GROUNDWATER GRADIENT, ETC.; AND,
2) SITE COMMENTS WORTHY OF NOTICE (E.G., AREA OF RESIDUAL POLLUTION LEFT IN PLACE, DEED NOTICES ETC.)

Based on the soil and groundwater testing performed at the site, there does not appear to be a threat
to the groundwater. Therefore case closure is recommended.

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER, shall be retained by the lead agency as part of
“the official site file.
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 116634
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ID: 687.002

LOCATION: 1721 NEPTUNE

Extractable Petroleun Hydrecarbona in
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID KEROSENE
RANGE
(ug/L)

116634-001  W-1 *h

METHOD BLANK ND

ND = Not detected at ¢r above reporting limit,
applies to all analytes.

Cb .éurﬂs & Tom'pk!ns. Lt

DATE SAMPLED: 08/01/94
DATE RECEIVED: 08/01/94
DATE EXTRACTED: 08/0$/94
DATE ANALYZED: 08/10/94
DATE REPORTED: 08/11/94

Agqueons Salutionas

DIESEL REPORTING

RANGE LIMIT

{(ug/L) {(ug/L}
5,700 50
KD 50

Reporting limit

** Rercsene range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

QA/QC SUMMARY:

o e e e T ) =y -

RPD, & 11
RECOVERY, % 106
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 116634
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ID: 687.002

LOCATION: 1791 NEPTUNE

’ Cb Cuttls & Tompkins, Lied

DATE SAMPLED: 08/01/94

DATE RECEIVED: 08/01/94
DATE ANATYZED: 08/06/%4
DATE REPORTED: 08/08/94

Benzana, Teluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID. CLIENT ID BENZIENE ETHYL TOTAL REPORTING
BENZENE XYLENES LIMIT

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

116634-001 W=1 ND ND ND 0.5

METHCD BLANK ND ND ND 0.5

ND = Not dctected at or above reporting limit.

Reperting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

EPD, % 2

RECOVERY, % 85
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 116621
CLIENT: ESUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ID: 687.002

LOCATION: 1791 NEPTUNE

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1983

1AE ID SAMPLE ID KEROSENE
, RANGE
(mg/Kg}
116621-001 8-1 ND
116821-002 B&5-2 ND

METHOD BLANK ¥D

ND = Not detected at or above reperting limit.

* Raperting limit applies to all analytes.

RA/QC SUMMARY

5 cous e

DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94
DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
DATE EXTRACTED: 08/03/%94
DATE ANALYZED: 08/07-08/94
DATE REPORTED: 0B/08/94

Scoils & Wastas

. DIESEL REPORTING
 RANGE LIMIT*
(mg/Rg) {(mg/¥g)

ND 1
13 1
ND 2

nmuu:======::.=u =i 4 === ———_ ..t " e
RED, % 4 10
RECOVERY, % 98
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DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/94

DATE RECEIVED: 07/29/94
DATE ANALYZED: 08/01/94
DATE REFORTED: 08/08/94

LABORATORY NUMBER: 116621 2
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
FROJECT ID: 687.002

LOCATION: 1721 NEPTUNE

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes hy EPA 8020

Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID SAMPLE ID BENZENE TCLUENE ETHYL TCTAL REPORTING
BENZENE" XYLENES LIMIT

(ug/Xg)  (ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg)  (ug/XKg) (ug/Kq)

116621~001. S=-1 NT ND ND ND 5

116621-002 sS-~2 ND ND ND ND s

METHOD BLAKK ND ND ND ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

Reporting Limit applies te all analytes,

QA/QC SUMMARY

RECOVERY, % 114
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 116634 ‘ DATE SAMPLED: 07/29/%4

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS : DATE RECEIVED: 08/01/94
PROJECT ID: 687.002 DATE EXTRACTED: 08/03/94
LOCATION: 1751 NEPTUNE - DATE ANALYZED: 08/08/54

DATE REPORTED: 08/03/04

Extractable Patroleum Hydrocarbens in Soills & Wastes
Califernia DOHS Maethod
LUFT Manual Octobar 1989

LAB ID SAMPLE ID KERQSENE DIESEL REPORTING

RANGE " RANGE LIMITH

{ng/Xg) {ng/Rg) (ng/Kg)
116834~002 8ST-1 ND 4 1
116634=003 ST=2 *% 8. 1
METHOD BLANK ND ND 1

ND = Not detactad at or akove reporting limit.
* Reporting limit applies te all analytes.

*% Kerosena range not reported due te coverlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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Cb Cunls & Tornpking, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 116634 DATE SAMPLED: Q7/29/94

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS : DATE RECEIVED: 08/01/94
PROJECT ID: 687.002 DATE ANALYZED: 08/02/94
LOCATION: 1791 NEPTUNE DATE REPORTED: 08/08/94

Benzana, Toluane, Ethyl Benzens, Xylenes by EPA 80320

Extraction by EFA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID SAMPLE ID BENZENE  TOLUENE ETHYL
BENZENE
(ug/Kg) {ug/Xg) (ug/Xq)

TOTAL  REPORTING
XYLENES  LIMIT
(ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg)

1le&34=-D02 ST-1 ND ND ND
116634-003 8T-2 ND ND ND
METHOD BLANK ND ND ND

ND = Not detected at or abeve repcrting limik.

Raporting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

ND 5
ND 5
ND 5
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